Public Document Pack

a ENFIELD
HE nfield Council

ealth and
Wellbeing Board

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD Contact: Jane Creer
Board Secretary

Thursday, 10 March 2022 at 6.30 pm Direct : 020-8132-1211

Virtual / MS Teams Tel: 020-8379-1000
Ext: 1211

E-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk

PLEASE NOTE: VIRTUAL MEETING
Join on your computer or mobile app

Click here to join the meeting

MEMBERSHIP

Leader of the Council — Councillor Nesil Caliskan (Chair)

Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care — Councillor Alev Cazimoglu
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services — Councillor Mahtab Uddin
Governing Body (Enfield) NCL CCG - Dr Nitika Silhi (Vice Chair)

NHS North Central London Clinical Commissioning Group — Deborah McBeal
Healthwatch Representative — Olivia Clymer

NHS England Representative — Dr Helene Brown

Director of Public Health — Dudu Sher-Arami

Director of Adult Social Care — Bindi Nagra

Executive Director People — Tony Theodoulou

CEO of Enfield Voluntary Action — Jo Ikhelef

Voluntary Sector Representatives: Vivien Giladi, Pamela Burke

Non-Voting Members
Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust — Dr Alan McGlennan
North Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust — Dr Nnenna Osuiji
Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust — Andrew Wright
Whittington Hospital — Siobhan Harrington
Enfield Youth Parliament representative
AGENDA - PART 1
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES (6:30 - 6:40PM)

Welcome from the Chair and introductions


mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NzIxYjY4OWMtM2QyYi00ZjQxLWE4ZWMtNzEyMWQ4OWJmYTZj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cc18b91d-1bb2-4d9b-ac76-7a4447488d49%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b4b5ec19-21dc-4c2d-b15b-cbaf1e41013d%22%7d

10.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

Members are asked to declare any pecuniary, other pecuniary or non-
pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda.

PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT (6:40 - 6:50PM) (Pages 1 -
8)

Gayan Perera, PH Intelligence Team Manager
COVID-19 ENFIELD UPDATE (6:50 - 7:10PM) (Pages 9 - 28)

I Epidemiology and outlook — PH Intelligence Team. Gayan Perera,
PH Intelligence Team Manager

ii. Care home status, visiting support, and vaccination status — Des
O’Donoghue, Brokerage and Market Development Manager, LB
Enfield

iii. Vaccination update (COVID and Influenza) — Dudu Sher-Arami,
Director of Public Health, and Riyad Karim

UPDATE FROM NORTH MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL (7:10 -
7:25PM)

Richard Gourlay, North Middlesex University Hospital Director of Strategic
Development

NCL START WELL PROGRAMME (7:25 - 7:35PM)

Chloe Moralesoyarce, Head of Communications and Engagement, North
London Partners in Health and Care

ICP PARTNERSHIP UPDATE (7:35 - 7:50PM) (Pages 29 - 56)

Stephen Wells, Head of Enfield Borough Partnership Programme, Enfield
Borough Directorate, NHS North Central London CCG

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 DECEMBER 2021 (Pages 57 -
62)

To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2021.
NEXT MEETING DATES AND DEVELOPMENT SESSIONS

To be confirmed following Annual Council Meeting.



Pharmaceutical Needs
Assessment

Update

10th March 2022

0
Q

. ENFIELD
www.enfield.gov.uk Council



What are pharmaceutical services?

= Pharmaceutical services include some services provided from local
community pharmacies or specialist appliance contractors.

= They also provide healthcare help and advice and are often the
first point of contact when people are concerned about their

health, their medication or appliance.

Z abed

ENFIELD%
Council



Why do we need to produce arevised
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment?

Enfield Health and Wellbeing Board have a statutory duty to publish
a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) at least every three
years, under the NHS (Pharmaceutical Services and Local
Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013.

¢ abed

The current PNA was published early in 2018 and was due for
revision and publication early 2021. However, due to the impact of
COVID-19 it lead to the postponement, with a revised publication date
of October 2022. During this period a supplementary statement process
remained in place to cover changes in provision.

It is anticipated that the process to produce the revised
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment will take 11 months.

ENFIELD%
Council



How the findings of PNA will be used?

If a pharmacy contractor or a dispensing appliance contractor and may operate as a sole
trader, partnership or body corporate, wants to provide pharmaceutical services, they are
required to apply to the NHS to be included in a pharmaceutical list.

Pharmaceutical lists are compiled and as at October 2021 are held by NHS England and
NHS Improvement. This is commonly known as the NHS “market entry” system.

Under the 2013 regulations, pharmacy contractor who wishes to provide pharmaceutical
services must apply to NHS England and NHS Improvement to be included in the
relevant pharmaceutical list by proving they are able to meet a need for, or
improvements or better access to, pharmaceutical services as set out in the relevant
pharmaceutical needs assessment.

¢ abed

The pharmaceutical needs assessment sets out needs for, or improvements or better
access to, a range of pharmaceutical services or one specific service. This then triggers
applications to meet those needs or secure those improvements or better access.

ENFIELD

Council



Who will project manage and produce the
PNA?

Public Health Commissioning team, led the procurement of the PNA
production on behalf of all 5 North Central London boroughs.

Cost of PNA production for 5 boroughs:

Income/ expenditure 21/22 22/23 Total

Total Expenditure £102,960 £53,040 £156,000

Total income £96,536 £48,264 £144,800 9-?

Cost to LBE £6,424 £4,776 £11,200 Lc%
ol

Following a competitive tendering process, Enfield Council have
invited Soar Beyond to project manage and produce the revised

Enfield PNA.

Soar Beyond have previously produced 22 PNAs throughout
England. Their project team includes pharmacists with regulatory and

commissioning expertise.
ENFIELD
Council



Why do we need a PNA Steering Group?

» Enfield Council, on behalf of Enfield Health and Wellbeing Board,
are responsible for the publication of the revised PNA.

 The production of a PNA is a complex process, requiring
knowledge and skills from numerous stakeholders.

9 abed

 To ensure the revised PNA is robust, Enfield Council wish to draw
upon stakeholders with local knowledge and expertise relevant to
services and health needs of the London Borough of Enfield.

ENFIELD)&
Council



What happens next?

Enfield PHI team are collecting data for the health needs assessment.

« Soar Beyond undertaking a survey of all commissioners who are
responsible for commissioning services from community pharmacies in

Enfield (even if they do not commission services currently).

) abed

The health and wellbeing board must consult with certain organisations

about the contents of the pharmaceutical needs assessment at least
once, and that consultation must run for a minimum period of 60 days.

ENFIELD%
Council



This page is intentionally left blank



BE Microsoft | Power BI

View in Power Bl 7

Last data refresh:

24/03/2021 13:20:09 GMT Standard
Time

Downloaded at:

24/03/2021 13:22:28 GMT Standard
Time



https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/0516f89e-246c-447b-bd77-ac67943b0857?pbi_source=PowerPoint

ENFIELD COVID-19 DASHBOARD

(3" March — 9t march 2022)

TOTAL
CASES = 88,838
DEATHS =915
(685 excess since

Recent deaths
(19" to 25" Feb)
2

VACCINATIONS

Resident population
(12+)

1st dose= 217,415
(68.9%)

2nd dose= 201,824
(64.0%)

3rd dose= 139,894
(44.3%)

NEW CASES

Variants of concern
Delta= <5
Omicron=1,279
(For 30 days till 09/03/2022)

VACCINATIONS

12- 15 year olds (UK
Corona virus website)

6,689 (34.2%) 15t doses

3,227 (16.5%) 2nd doses

HOSPITALISATIONS

Patients in hospital

Royal Free=
[...]
ated Care
System (ICS)

The attached slide deck summarises:
° The core purpose of an Integrated Care System and what the Integrated
Care System means for our residents in the future delivery of person-
centred care

° Building on the strong NCL partnership foundations to form the future ICS

o Governance and structures of the NCL Integrated Care System including
the pace based partnerships in each borough

° Building resident and community voices at the heart of our ICS and

Community involvement and representation at both an Integrated Care
System and Borough Partnership level

1.2 Progress Update - Enfield Borough Partnership

The attached slide deck summarises:

. Initiative Working Groups - Mental Health, Inequalities, Screening &
Immunisation and Access to Services, Recovery & Innovation.

Page 1 of 2



Page 30

. Leadership Centre workshops held in January and February 2022, to inform
the development of the borough partnership and the transition to the NCL
Integrated Care System, from 1 July 2022.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:
¢ Note the progress update for the development of the North Central London
Integrated Care System informed by the presentation slides attached.
* Note the progress update for the Enfield Borough Partnership in 2021/ 22
and a summary of the recent workshops to inform the transition to the NCL
Integrated care System and development of the place based partnership,
facilitated by The Leadership Centre.

Page 2 of 2




\“I' NORTH LONDON PARTNERS

health and care
' in
o &

Update on the NCL Integrated Care System
(ICS) Transition

TE abed

Presentation to Enfield Health and Wellbeing Board
10t March 2022




-

JE¥ ' NORTH LONDON PARTNERS
{%/7‘ in health and care
L NHS
Overview

v" NCL is continuing to work towards transitioning to an ICS, building on the learning from the pandemic.

v' The target date for ICS establishment has been moved from 1 April to 1 July 2022, subject to passage of
the Health and Care Bill. As a result, NCL CCG will continue as statutory body until 30 June.

v" The progress of the Bill is outlined on slide 3 — with the recent publication of the Government White Paper
‘Joining up care for people, places and population’ in February 2022 (summarised on slide 4-5)

i)
Q
Q
D
w
N

v" Work on key areas of ICS development is progressing well. With the appointment of our ICB Chair
designate Mike Cooke and ICB CEO designate Frances O’Callaghan, we are building on existing
relationships to develop emerging governance fora (summarised on slides 6-7)

v Slides 10-13 provide an overview of the forming NCL Integrated Care Board — a timeline for transition,
emerging principles and draft constitution (including governance structures).

v' Key next steps are set out on slide 16

v' Development of borough partnerships continues at pace, and an update on the Enfield Borough
Partnership is included from slide 18




\“!! NORTH LONDON PARTNERS
N~ % in health and care

R
Progress of the Health and Care BiIll

The establishment of the ICS is subject to passage of the Health and Care Bill. The Health and Care Bill is

currently passing through parliament and is currently at the Report stage in the House of Lords. We are
currently expecting the bill to gain Royal Assent in March or early April. NCL CCG will continue as statutory body

until 30 June.
g-?
First stage Second stage Final stages °
(the House of Commons) (the House of Lords) J @
1. First reading 1. First reading 1. Consideration of
2. Second reading 2. Second reading amendments
3. Committee stage 3. Committee stage 2. Royal Assent
4. Report stage 4. Report stage
5. Third reading 5. Third reading

N\

OFFICIAL


https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3022

\“.' NORTH LONDON PARTNERS
N # in health and care

D‘A\

Integration White Paper

The Integration White Paper (IWP) sets out the Government’s thinking on the next stage for how NHS and local government partnerships can go ‘further and
faster’ across the country, 
[...]
approximately 1/5) £127,236.40

24

G abed



List of approved Phase 1 Enfield borough schemes

Scheme 2021/22 Funding | 2022/23 Funding Total

Black Health Improvement Programme (BHIP) for Enfield Primary Care, NHS £70,000 £0 £70,000

North Central London CCG and development of Enfield Caribbean and African

Community Health Network

DOVE project (Divert and Oppose Violence in Enfield) Public Health approach to £55,186 £99,000 £154,186

reducing Serious Youth Violence o

Community hubs outreach £72,000 £107,377 £179,377 r%

Enhanced Health Management of People with Long-Term Conditions in £159,000 £274,000 £433,000 &

Deprived Communities in Enfield

ABC Parenting Parentcraft Programme £87,970 £163,500 £251,470

Supporting People with Severe & Multiple Disadvantage who are High Impact £41,000 £70,000 £111,000

Users in Healthcare Services

VVCS & Primary Care based smoking cessation £200,000 £300,000 £500,000
TOTAL £685,156 £1,013,877 £1,699,033

25



List of approved Phase 1 NCL-wide funded schemes

Scheme Boroughs 2021/22 2022/23 Funding Total
Funding Request
Request
£36,384 £89,152
Supporting earlier cancer presentation through Haringey and
community development Enfield
. Barnet and £83,500
Lifestyle Hubs Enfield
£119,884 £89,152 £0
TOTAL
Proportion for Enfield £59,942 £44,576 £104,518

26

9g abed



Page 57 Agenda Item 9

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 2.12.2021

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MEMBERSHIP

PRESENT

ABSENT

OFFICERS:

Also Attending:

1

HELD ON THURSDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2021

Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Alev Cazimoglu
(Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care), Dr Nitika Silhi
(Governing Body Member, NHS NCL CCG), Deborah McBeal
(NCL CCG), Bindi Nagra (Director of Adult Social Care), Tony
Theodoulou (Executive Director of Children's Services), Jo
Ikhelef (CEO of Enfield Voluntary Action), Vivien Giladi
(Voluntary Sector), Dr Nnenna Osuiji (Chief Executive, North
Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust) and Andrew Wright
(Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust)

Mahtab Uddin (Cabinet Member for Children's Services),
Olivia Clymer (Healthwatch Central West London), Dr Helene
Brown (NHS England Representative), Pamela Burke
(Voluntary Sector), Dr Alan McGlennan (Chief Executive,
Chase Farm Hospital, Royal Free Group) and Siobhan
Harrington (Whittington Hospital)

Dudu Sher-Arami (Director of Public Health), Mark Tickner
(Health and Wellbeing Board Partnership Manager) and Dr
Glenn Stewart (Assistant Director, Public Health), Jane Creer
(Secretary)

Dr Chitra Sankaran (Governing Body (Enfield) NCL CCG), Dr
Hetul Shah (NCL CCG), Gayan Perera (LBE Public Health
Intelligence), Doug Wilson (LBE Health, Housing & Adult
Social Care), Riyad Karim (NCL CCG Assistant Director of
Primary Care), Des O’Donoghue (LBE Service Manager —
Community Services), Stephen Wells (Senior Programme
Manager, NCL CCG), Ruth Donaldson (NCL CCG), Frances
O’Callaghan (Accountable Officer, NCL CCG), Natalie Fox
(Deputy Chief Executive, BEH MHT), Parmjit Rai (Managing
Director, Enfield Community Services), Debbie Gates
(Community Development Officer, LBE), Megan Roberts
(Cabinet Support Officer, People Dept, LBE), Laura Andrews
(NCL CCQG)

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES

Councillor Nesil Caliskan, Chair, welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting.

Apologies for absence were received from Dr Helene Brown and Dr Alan
McGlennan, and from Belinda Danso-Langley (Enfield Community Services).



Page 58
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 2.12.2021

2
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest in respect of any items on the agenda.

3
COVID-19 AND OTHER WINTER THREATS IN ENFIELD UPDATE

i Epidemiology and Outlook

RECEIVED the presentation, Enfield Covid-19 Dashboard, providing an
update and analysis of Covid-19 related data in Enfield from LBE Public
Health Intelligence.

NOTED

1. Introduction by Gayan Perera, LBE Public Health Intelligence Team, on
the latest infection rates in Enfield.

2. Currently the main concern was the new Omicron variant. At the moment
Enfield had no reported cases of the variant.

3. Covid-19 cases were slightly increasing in number, but hospitalisations
were low.

4. Most recent information on deaths, hospitalisations, testing, cases in
schools, and vaccination numbers.

ii. Care home status, visiting support, and vaccination status

RECEIVED an update presentation on care home vaccination status.

NOTED

5. Introduction by Des O’Donoghue, LBE Service Manager — Community
Services, of numbers of care home residents and staff vaccinated, and
numbers who had received the booster.

6. There had been a targeted approach to encourage vaccination uptake.

iii. Vaccination Update

RECEIVED the vaccination update presented by Dudu Sher-Arami, Director of
Public Health, LBE and Dr Hetul Shah, GP.

NOTED

7. There was a focus on groups experiencing the lowest vaccination uptake.

8. Rules and guidance were being amended in response to the Omicron
variant. The vaccination programme was being expanded and accelerated.
The delivery plan in Enfield would be worked on at the Enfield Phase 3
Covid and Flu ICP meeting next week.

IN RESPONSE



Page 59

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 2.12.2021

9. In response to the Chair’s queries, it was confirmed that the number of
tests happening, both PCR and LFT, were going up and this was
anticipated to continue. The Government was also recommending people
use an LFT test before attending activities involving others. There was
capacity in laboratories to process the tests in a timely manner.

10.1t was confirmed that many hospitalisations were in the clinically
vulnerable, and the un- and under-vaccinated. The Chair asked for further
information on hospitalisation in younger cohorts.

4
UPDATE FROM BARNET, ENFIELD AND HARINGEY MENTAL HEALTH
TRUST (BEH MHT)

RECEIVED the BEH MHT update presentation, introduced by Andrew Wright,
Director of Planning and Partnerships, BEH MHT, Natalie Fox, Deputy Chief
Executive
[...]
 that the Inequalities Fund phase 1 schemes had been signed
off. Solutions were co-produced with local residents. Phase 2 included
schemes relating to food poverty; an asthma nurse for those from areas of
deprivation and air pollution; and supporting young people into
employment. Evaluation of the impacts was being worked on with
Middlesex University.

IN RESPONSE

5.

7

The Chair highlighted the links between the Inequalities Workstream and
the recommendations and outcomes of the Enfield Poverty and Inequality
Commission Report. It was confirmed that officers from different Council
services, and from the CCG and voluntary sector were working together to
deliver the bids for the Inequalities Fund, and that Sue Nelson (Director of
Customer Experience, LBE) was part of the Inequalities Workstream.

In response to Ruth Donaldson’s point in relation to air pollution, Vivien
Giladi raised the proposal for the expansion of the North London Waste
Authority (NLWA) Eco Park. The Chair advised that the NLWA as an entity
were the decision maker on the incinerator expansion, and that she had
recently written to the NLWA Chair to raise points of concern about the
proposal. The Chair also informed the Health and Wellbeing Board that a
motion was passed at the 17 November full Council meeting — a copy of
this motion can be found on the Enfield Council website (
http://governance.enfield.gov.uk/documents/s90424/PUBLICATIONOFDE
CISIONLISTNO3519Nov2021.doc.pdf). On the wider issue of air quality,
the Chair confirmed that this continues to be a priority for the council and
that future agenda items for the Board could be updates on various
initiatives that are being rolled out across the borough in relation to
sustainable transport.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 OCTOBER 2021

AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2021.

8

NEXT MEETING DATES AND DEVELOPMENT SESSIONS

NOTED

1. The next Board meeting was scheduled for Thursday 17 March 2022.
2.

The Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (3 yearly assessment) had to be
completed by October 2022 and an update on progress would be
submitted to the next Board meeting.

The Chair thanked all attendees for their participation and wished
everyone a good Christmas.


http://governance.enfield.gov.uk/documents/s90424/PUBLICATIONOFDECISIONLISTNO3519Nov2021.doc.pdf
http://governance.enfield.gov.uk/documents/s90424/PUBLICATIONOFDECISIONLISTNO3519Nov2021.doc.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment  (6:40 - 6:50PM)
	4 Covid-19 Enfield Update  (6:50 - 7:10PM)
	HWBB Flu update Mar 2022
	HWBB COVID update Mar 2022

	7 ICP Partnership Update  (7:35 - 7:50PM)
	Enfield BP Update SW HWBB 10.03.2022 FINAL V1.0

	9 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 DECEMBER 2021



Minutes of the meeting


 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 10.3.2022 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 10 MARCH 2022 

 
MEMBERSHIP  
 
PRESENT Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Alev Cazimoglu 

(Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care), Mahtab Uddin 
(Cabinet Member for Children's Services), Dr Nitika Silhi 
(Governing Body Member, NHS NCL CCG), Deborah McBeal 
(NCL CCG), Olivia Clymer (Healthwatch Central West 
London), Jo Ikhelef (CEO of Enfield Voluntary Action), Vivien 
Giladi (Voluntary Sector), Pamela Burke (Voluntary Sector) 
and Siobhan Harrington (Whittington Hospital) 

 
ABSENT Dr Helene Brown (NHS England Representative), Bindi Nagra 

(Director of Adult Social Care), Tony Theodoulou (Executive 
Director of Children's Services), Dr Alan McGlennan (Chief 
Executive, Chase Farm Hospital, Royal Free Group) and 
Andrew Wright (Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health 
NHS Trust) 

 
OFFICERS: Dudu Sher-Arami (Director of Public Health), Mark Tickner 

(Health and Wellbeing Board Partnership Manager) and Dr 
Glenn Stewart (Assistant Director, Public Health), Jane Creer 
(Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Dr Chitra Sankaran (Governing Body (Enfield) NCL CCG), Dr 

Hetul Shah (NCL CCG), Gayan Perera (LBE Public Health 
Intelligence), Doug Wilson (LBE Health, Housing & Adult 
Social Care), Riyad Karim (NCL CCG Assistant Director of 
Primary Care), Des O’Donoghue (LBE Service Manager – 
Community Services), Dr Emdadur Rahman (GP), Richard 
Gourlay (NMUH Director of Strategic Development), Chloe 
Moralesoyarce (North London Partners in Health and Care), 
Anna Stewart (Start Well Programme Director), Emma 
Whicher (Start Well Programme Senior Responsible Officer), 
Deborah McBeal (Director of Integration, NCL CCG), Richard 
Dale (Executive Director of Transition, NCL CCG), Debbie 
Gates (Community Development Officer, LBE), Megan 
Roberts (Cabinet Support Officer, People Dept, LBE), Harriet 
Potemkin (Head of Policy and Strategy LBE)  

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Councillor Nesil Caliskan, Chair, welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Tony Theodoulou, Bindi Nagra, 
Doug Wilkinson, Dr Helene Brown, Dr Alan McGlennan, and Andrew Wright. 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 10.3.2022 

 

- 2 - 

 
2   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest in respect of any items on the agenda. 
 
3   
PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT  
 
RECEIVED the slide presentation and introduction by Gayan Perera, Public 
Health Intelligence Team Manager. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. There was a statutory duty to publish a Pharmaceutical Needs 

Assessment (PNA) at least every three years. Due to the pandemic related 
postponement, the revised publication date for the PNA was October 
2022. 

2. Enfield’s Public Health Commissioning team led the procurement of the 
PNA production on behalf of all 5 North Central London boroughs.  

3. Soar Beyond would manage the project. They have previously produced 
22 PNAs throughout England and their project team includes pharmacists 
with regulatory and commissioning expertise. 

4. Views of stakeholders were sought. As of yesterday, 110 responses had 
been received. Consultation would run for 60 days. 

5. An update would be provided to each meeting of Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 

 
IN RESPONSE 
 
6. The benefits to communities from local pharmacies during the pandemic 

were highlighted. 
7. When the recommendations from the assessment were known, the Health 

and Wellbeing Board may wish to coordinate an action plan to take them 
forward with relevant organisations. 

 
4   
COVID-19 ENFIELD UPDATE  
 
i. Epidemiology and Outlook 
 
RECEIVED the presentation, Enfield Covid-19 Dashboard, providing an 
update and analysis of Covid-19 related data in Enfield from LBE Public 
Health Intelligence. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Introduction by Gayan Perera, LBE Public Health Intelligence Team, on 

the latest infection rates in Enfield. 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 10.3.2022 

 

- 3 - 

2. Concern remained focussed around new variants. The most common 
variant at the moment Enfield was Omicron, but the numbers in respect of 
subvariant BA.2 were up recently. 

3. Hospitalisation numbers had gone down significantly. 
4. Most recent information set out on deaths, hospitalisations, testing, cases 

in schools, and vaccination numbers. Emerging themes included re-
infections. 

 
ii. Care home status, visiting support, and vaccination status 
 
RECEIVED an update on care home vaccination status. 
 
NOTED 
 
5. The update by Des O’Donoghue, LBE Service Manager – Community 

Services, of numbers of care home residents and staff vaccinated, and 
numbers who had received the booster. 

 
iii. Vaccination Update 
 
RECEIVED the vaccination updates (flu and Covid) presented by Dudu Sher-
Arami, Director of Public Health, LBE and Dr Emdadur Rahman, GP. 
 
NOTED 
 
6. Targets were focussed on lower vaccination uptake groups and on young 

people. Offer of Covid vaccination continued for first, second and third 
doses, with good availability and accessibility in Enfield. Social media and 
communications activity continued, and funding had been sought for 
innovative projects and interventions to increase uptake. 

7. The next step in the Covid vaccination programme was vaccination of 5 – 
11 year olds, from primary care sites, and offering the Spring booster to 
those eligible. 

8. GPs and pharmacies continued to offer flu jabs, and these could be 
administered at the same time as Covid vaccination. 

9. 2021/22 performance for over-65s’ flu vaccine uptake was close to the 
best ever. There had also been an improvement in uptake by pregnant 
women. 

10. Next season, the 50 – 64 year-old cohort and primary school children 
would not be included in flu vaccine plans. 

 
IN RESPONSE 
 
11. In response to the Chair’s queries, it was confirmed that the planned 

exclusion of the 50 – 64 year-old cohort for flu vaccination 2022/23 was a 
national directive and a return to the pre-pandemic offer. It was not 
expected to have a significant impact. 

12. It was confirmed that comparable groups showed low uptake of all 
vaccines, and other healthcare testing and cancer screening. Work with 
those groups would be taken forward. 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 10.3.2022 

 

- 4 - 

13. It was advised that the date for the Spring boosters would be directed by 
national protocol. Also, planning had begun for Autumn / Winter and 
preparation for vaccinations. 

14. The Council was producing a review report on the impact of Covid-19 on 
Enfield, to include facts around care homes, testing, communications, 
logistical support etc, and lessons learned. The report would be submitted 
to a Scrutiny Panel and would be circulated to Board Members. 

ACTION: Governance & Scrutiny 
Post Meeting Note: The report ‘Managing the Covid-19 Pandemic: Interim 
Summary Report’ was submitted to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
21/03/22 (Item 4) and the link is Overview & Scrutiny Committee | Enfield 
Council  

 
5   
UPDATE FROM NORTH MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL (NMUH)  
 
RECEIVED the verbal update, introduced by Richard Gourlay, NMUH Director 
of Strategic Development. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The numbers of Covid-19 in-patients had risen slightly, but were much 

lower than in January and February. The numbers in critical care with 
Covid-19 were low, and tended to be unvaccinated people. There had 
been messaging to staff on the importance of vaccination. Messaging 
continued in respect of social distancing and mask wearing when visiting 
the hospital. 

2. Winter pressures had seen an increase in attendance to Emergency 
Department. Ambulance attendances were also up. Assessment was 
rapid, but there had been problematic times. A pilot had been run to 
provide primary care at the hospital door. 

3. BEH Mental Health Trust had test run virtual wards which had been a help. 
4. The elective programme had been accelerated, and a ring-fenced ward re-

established, to begin clearing the backlog. 
5. Improvements had started to be seen where there had been some dips in 

performance. 
 
IN RESPONSE 
 
6. In response to the Chair’s queries regarding the virtual ward, it was 

confirmed that patients could be appropriately managed outside hospital 
but continue to have an overview from a hospital consultant. At an 
appropriate time, discharge would be agreed to their GP or from the health 
system, and the patient was not in an acute hospital bed. The virtual ward 
could expand to 15 to 20 patients at any one time. A lot had been learned 
about what could be successfully managed in the community, and the 
ways in which primary and secondary colleagues could wrap care around 
the patient. 

 
6   

https://governance.enfield.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=115&MId=13856
https://governance.enfield.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=115&MId=13856


 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 10.3.2022 

 

- 5 - 

NCL START WELL PROGRAMME  
 
RECEIVED the verbal update introduced by Chloe Moralesoyarce (Head of 
Communications and Engagement, North London Partners in Health and 
Care), Anna Stewart (Start Well Programme Director) and Emma Whicher 
(Senior Responsible Officer for the Start Well Programme). 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The programme was about ways of working together to provide the best 

care to pregnant women, babies, young people and families. 
2. It was recognised that health inequalities started at the beginning of life. 

Inequalities in provision were reflected in health outcomes. 
3. The programme was responding and learning from national best standards 

and guidelines. 
4. Three workstreams covered acute, emergency, and pregnant and 

neonatal. 
5. Engagement with the public was central. They were keen to hear from 

those who used the services, including from children and young people. 
6. Plans for the engagement and collation of existing data were being worked 

on now. An online panel was being developed of around 100 people for 
targeted discussions. 

7. Insights would be sought from staff and clinicians and areas identified 
where there was potential to do things differently / improve. These would 
be tested through deeper engagement over the summer, and a final report 
produced by September. 

 
IN RESPONSE 
 
8. Councillor Cazimoglu asked about engagement with harder to reach 

communities. Olivia Clymer also asked about openness of engagement. It 
was confirmed that those seldom heard would be reached through 
partnership with voluntary and community organisations, and suggestions 
of groups to engage with were welcomed. The local maternity and 
neonatal system did work with harder to reach groups and those 
relationships would be used. There would also be ongoing dialogue and 
further presentations to Health and Wellbeing Board. 

9. Dudu Sher-Arami offered the opportunity to engage with Directors of 
Public Health via the regional meeting and it was confirmed the offer would 
be taken up. 

10. The Chair advised that as a local authority leader she would like to see 
targeted programmes to demonstrate improvement in maternity 
experience for mothers and babies; early years services and advice; and 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service. It was confirmed that the 
programme board included CAMHS and Director of Public Health 
representation, as well as local authority Chief Executive and Director of 
Children’s Services representation. 

 
7   
ICP PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 10.3.2022 

 

- 6 - 

 
RECEIVED the report and presentation from the Director of Integration, 
Enfield Borough Directorate, NCL CCG. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Introduction by Deborah McBeal (Director of Integration) and Richard Dale 

(Executive Director of Transition), NCL CCG and Dr Chitra Sankaran (co-
chair of Board for Enfield Borough Partnership). 

2. An overview was provided of progress towards transitioning to an 
Integrated Care System (ICS), and an update on the Enfield Borough 
Partnership. 

3. The establishment of the ICS was subject to passage of the Health and 
Care Bill. 

4. The community involvement and representation was set out. There was 
also engagement with all CCG staff. 

5. Tackling inequalities and wider determinants of health were highlighted. 
 
IN RESPONSE 
 
6. The Chair asked about the next big steps in the process. It was advised 

that from 1 July 2022 there would be an Integrated Care Board (IBC). 
Focus would be on what could be done to improve health and wellbeing of 
residents. Health and social care support would be person-centred and 
holistic. There would be some changes to the technical ways of 
commissioning, and a move to a more collaborative model, and a more 
nimble way of working with providers. 

7. The Chair welcomed the changes and raised that expectations would be 
high and there was a need to be honest with residents and patients. 

 
8   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 DECEMBER 2021  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2021. 
 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
The expansion of the North London Waste Authority Eco Park had been 
raised by Board Members at the last meeting. The Chair confirmed the 
decision making process by NLWA and the Secretary of State, and that there 
was publicly available information on discussion and questions at Enfield 
Council. The issue of air quality in the borough was important and the 
administration had ambitions to seek improvements to air quality and 
reduction in carbon emissions. 
 
9   
NEXT MEETING DATES AND DEVELOPMENT SESSIONS  
 
NOTED the next Board meeting dates would be confirmed following Annual 
Council Meeting. 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 10.3.2022 

 

- 7 - 

 
 
 


